
From: Michelle Rogers
To: Kevin Kemp; Tammy Glave
Subject: Citation for Wentworth at Currituck Reserve (NOV 1784)
Date: Thursday, February 2, 2023 3:11:01 PM
Attachments: Civil Citation Developer_COO_02022023.pdf

Wentworth Emails.pdf

Kevin / Tammy,
 
The attachments are the citation that went out today concerning Wentworth, as well as the emails
between Tammy and those involved with this development.
 
Michelle Rogers
County of Currituck
Code Enforcement Officer
252-232-6056
michelle.rogers@currituckcountync.gov
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Currituck County


Planning & Community Development
Code Enforcement Program


153 Courthouse Road
Currituck, North Carolina 27929


252-232-6056


NON - PAYMENT OF THIS CITATION MAY RESULT IN CRIMINAL OR CIVIL ACTION AGAINST YOU.


CIVIL CITATION
Case #:  1784


February 2, 2023     


Developer:      APVA LLC
Justin Old
417 Caratoke Hwy Unit D
Moyock, NC  27958


 
RE:  Code of Ordinances Violation for Subdivision/Project (Wentworth at Currituck Reserve)
 
A civil penalty in the indicated amount is assessed against you for the indicated violation of the Currituck 
County Code of Ordinances.  The violation must be corrected immediately.  Pursuant to Section 9.5.4.F 
“Repeat Violations” of the UDO, each day the violation is not corrected, the violator will be guilty of an 
additional and separate offense and subject to additional penalties.


PENALTY: $100.00 per day and each day thereafter until the violation is corrected.  The 
penalty for each day is added to the next until the Code Enforcement Officer 
stops the penalty in which the procedures are listed below.


VIOLATION: Code of Ordinances, Chapter 6, Subsection 6.3.1: Performance Guarantees, A. 
General (1), (2), and (3)


The civil penalty is issued as a result of no apparent action taken on your part as the developer to remedy 
the violation by:


1. Appealing to the Board of Adjustment,
2. Making further contact with either Kevin Kemp or this office, or;
3. Bringing the development into compliance with the UDO as prescribed in the Notice of Violation 


issued to you on August 15, 2022.


IN ORDER TO STOP THE CIVIL PENALTIES, YOU MUST:
1. Bring the development into compliance with the above listed violations; either by providing a new 


Letter of Credit or providing an updated as-built to the Development Services Department 
showing deficient landscaping compliant with approved plans (See enclosed emails from 
9/19/2022 and 12/16/2022 requesting the same)


2. Make contact with the Code Enforcement Officer so that an appointment can be made to inspect 
the development for compliance, and;


3. Make payment of all civil penalties that have accrued from the date of receipt of this letter to the 
date of compliance.


Payment must be made within 10 days of receipt of this citation.  Contact the Code Enforcement Officer 
for payment procedures.


Michelle Rogers
Code Enforcement Officer
(252) 232- 6056


Cc: Tammy Glave
Kevin Kemp








From: Tammy Glave 
Sent: Friday, December 16, 2022 9:22 AM
To: Mark Bissell (mark@bissellprofessionalgroup.com) <mark@bissellprofessionalgroup.com>
Cc: Donna Voliva <Donna.Voliva@CurrituckCountyNC.gov>; Kevin Kemp <Kevin.Kemp@currituckcountync.gov>; Anna 
Cherry <Anna.Cherry@currituckcountync.gov>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] DOT Response - Wentworth


Mark,


Do you have an estimated time frame for petitioning NCDOT to take over the roads in Wentworth?  (See Mr. McCormack’s 
email below.)  


Also, do you have an estimated submittal for the updated as-built for Wentworth?  Since the LOC expired and Code 
Enforcement action was taken, Anna asked me for an update before taking further action.


Thank you for your help.
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Tammy D. Glave, CZO


Senior Planner


County of Currituck


Planning & Community Development


Phone:  252-232-6025


Fax: 252-232-3026


Email: tammy.glave@currituckcountync.gov


Website:  www.currituckgovernment.com
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From: Jimmy <jbmccormack9@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 15, 2022 6:29 PM
To: Tammy Glave <Tammy.Glave@currituckcountync.gov>
Cc: Donna Voliva <Donna.Voliva@currituckcountync.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] DOT Response


 


Hi Tammy, 


Hope all is well. I wanted to forward this to the county for your awareness. Important piece is the last paragraph from Ms. 
Spear. I doubt she just came up with  the roads will most likely be petitioned for at the same time on her own. It would 
explain the lack of progress and the lack of petition to the state on the part of the developer.


Our (homeowners) concern is that Waterleigh still has a long way to go to completion (could be wrong but it doesn’t 
appear to be closing in on completion?) and we will likely be stuck under developer control for potentially years to come if 
he waits until Waterleigh is complete. It’s odd since Waterleigh has nothing to do with our or Glenmoor’s roads. The only 
exception would be Campus Dr., but the portion of Campus in Waterleigh is completely developed at this point. Is the 
county able to inquire with the developer to determine what his plans are for the roads and if he is indeed waiting until 
Waterleigh is also complete?


Respectfully,


Jimmy


Begin forwarded message:


From: "Spear, Caitlin A" <caspear@ncdot.gov>


Subject: Re: [External] Assistance


Date: December 15, 2022 at 5:36:27 PM EST


To: "jbmccormack9@gmail.com" <jbmccormack9@gmail.com>


[CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of Currituck County's system. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you verify that the attachment and contents are safe. Please report any suspicious emails or attachments to 
support. 
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Cc: "Sawyer, Ronald K" <rksawyer@ncdot.gov>, "Midgett, Randy" <rmidgett@ncdot.gov>, "Otts, David B" 
<dbotts@ncdot.gov>


Good afternoon, Mr. McCormack.


Thank you for contacting the Department for clarification on the road addition process for your subdivision. My apologies 
for the delayed response; I have just returned from being out of town. 


As you mentioned, the informal inspection was completed at the request of the developer. To expound on why this was 
described as informal, please see the below explanation of the road addition process.


The purpose of referencing this inspection as informal was due to the absence of a petition, which is required for addition. 


With roads not currently meeting construction standards for subdivision streets, the inspection was performed as a 
courtesy to the developer. In general, this type of inspection is to provide an idea of improvements needed and just 
the beginning of multiple site visits. This review was completed in hopes to aid the developer and in turn homeowners of 
the Wentworth Subdivision decrease time for the addition process. Knowing roads within this subdivision are the ultimate 
responsibility of the developer, who is actively pursuing acceptance for this and other developments, we were able to 
provide recommendations to meet NCDOT standards. The recommendations were provided unofficially since no petition 
has been received. The informality of the response was also due to this builder being highly familiar with NCDOT 
requirements with other developments in stages ranging from concept review to acceptance as state roads. 


Understanding that homeowners are curious to the road status for the 101-lot portion of the 426-lot major development, 
I kindly provided the above information during our phone call. Questions in reference to general status of a petition will 
continue to be gladly answered, however if additional details are required, these will need to be directed to the developer.


Most likely the entire development (Wentworth, Glenmoor, and Waterleigh) will be petitioned by the developer at once. 
This is speculation due to the fact the entrance road for these lots, Campus Drive off Tulls Creek Road, must be petitioned 
and eligible for addition before either Currituck Reserve Parkway or Gander Drive can be considered. At this time, none of 
these three connecting subdivisions have been formally petitioned and currently are the responsibility of the developer 
who is actively constructing additional phases. 
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Thank you for your inquiry.


Caitlin Spear, PE


Assistant District Engineer


Division One – District One


NC Department of Transportation


 


252 331 4737    office


caspear@ncdot.gov


 


1929 North Road Street


Elizabeth City, NC 27909


-----Original Message-----
From: Jimmy <jbmccormack9@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2022 10:21 AM
To: Sawyer, Ronald K <rksawyer@ncdot.gov>
Subject: [External] Assistance


CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an 
attachment to Report Spam.<mailto:report.spam@nc.gov>


Good Morning Mr. Sawyer,
I am a citizen of Currituck county and have been trying to get some answers out of your field office in Elizabeth City. 
Specifically status updates on road acceptance by the state. I’ve left multiple messages and emailed Ms. Spear many times 
with no response. I’m asking for your help in either facilitating contact, or helping me find the answers to my questions.


Ms. Sp
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ear let me know back in July that her office had done some form of “informal” inspection of our subdivision roadways as a 
favor to the developer. In response to that phone call, I responded via email (included below) and tried calling the office 
many times (no response despite leaving messages with receptionists).


Many subdivisions in this area are getting inconclusive, vague, or no response from developers or HOA management 
companies with regards to road acceptance by the state (I’d be happy to explain why this is an issue over the phone if you 
would like). If you could, I’d love to chat with you via phone if you could find the time.


Very Respectfully,
Jimmy McCormack
845-741-8299


Ms. Spear,
Wanted to thank you for the phone call back in July regarding Wentworth’s roads (Moyock Subdivision). I have shared with 
other homeowners that DOT has done a sort of informal inspection of the roads for the developer to identify items that 
will need correcting. Some of us were wondering what the benefit of an informal inspection actually is? That is, why not 
just complete a formal inspection? Does a formal inspection trigger a timeline for repair completion by the developer? 
We’re all just a little confused on why the developer asked for an informal look over. I know you had said it was so the 
developer could get contractors out here on a one stop shop (instead of multiple trips out here)…..but we are wondering 
why that couldn’t also be the case had DOT completed a formal inspection?


Again, sorry to bother you with this. The homeowners just have not really had any success getting answers from our HOA 
management company…a lot of vague and inconclusive responses- so we’re just trying to figure out where we stand.


I’m happy to chat via phone if that is easier for you. Just figured I’d send an email so you could respond whenever you 
came across some time to do so. Appreciate the help.


Jimmy
845-741-8299


________________________________


Email correspondence to and from this sender is subject to the N.C. Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third 
parties.







Email correspondence to and from this sender is subject to the N.C. Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third 
parties.






